



Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

20 December 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Request ID: FOI379919553

Thank you for your request for information relating to Learning Disability and Mental Health Placements.

You have requested the following information:

Please could you provide the following information for adults only:

1) The number of new “in-county” residential care Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements you have fully or partly funded between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021

58

2) The number of new “out of county” residential care Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements you have fully or partly funded between 1 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021

44

3) The average weekly fee for the new “in-county” placements at 1 above (please provide the range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)

Average: £844

Highest: £4,942

Lowest: £257

Median: £489

4) The average weekly fee for the new “ out of-county” placements at 2 above (please provide range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)

Average: £1,471

Highest: £3,356

Lowest: £453

Median: £1,044

5) The number of new “in-county” supported living Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements that cost over £1000 per week that you have fully or partly funded between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021

11

6) The number of new “out of county” supported living Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements that cost over £1000 per week you have fully or partly funded between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021

2

7) The average weekly fee above £1000 for the new “in-county” placements at 5 above (please provide the range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)

Average: £2,104

Highest: £4,297

Lowest: £1,162

Median: £1,478

8) The average weekly fee above £1000 for the new “ out of-county” placements at 6 above (please provide range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean

The numbers are all zero as all placements are below £1,000 per week.

9) A list of care providers you have used for new placements for Learning Disability and/or mental health residential care between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021 and the number of placements they have received in that period.

10) A list of care providers you have used for new placements for Learning Disability and/or mental health supported living care between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021 and the number of placements they have received in that period.

For Questions 9 and 10, please see the attached document. Please note where placements indicate low numbers, the data has been suppressed to show <5.

This has been done as the Council considers that this information meets the definition for personal data set out in Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) as:

(2) personal data means any information relating to an identified or identifiable living individual (subject to subsection (14)(c))”

(3) “Identifiable living individual” means a living individual who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to –

*(a) an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data or an online identifier, or
(b) one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of the individual.”*

The Council thus considers that the requested information is caught by the exemption to disclosure contained in Section 40 (2) of the FOI Act and the related first condition of Section 40 (3).

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

FOI379919553

Question 9: A list of care providers you have used for new placements for Learning Disability and/or mental health residential care between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021 and the number of placements they have received in that period.

Abbey Park Nursing Home	<5
Amber House	<5
Ashleigh House	<5
Aspects Care Home Ltd	<5
Athens House	6
Clarendon House	<5
Compton Manor	<5
Fitzroy - 137 Wall Hill Road	<5
Fitzroy - 21 Shirlett Close	<5
Gloucester House - Aspects Care Homes	<5
Hawthorne House	9
Holyhead Care Centre	<5
Holyhead House	<5
Lifeways Community Care Ltd - Ash House	<5
Lionsfield House	<5
Maurice Edelman	<5
Minster Lodge	<5
Parkview House	<5
St Martins Rest Home	<5
The Beaufort Nursing Home	<5
The Langleys	<5
Victoria Park	<5
Voyage Care - Westwood	<5
Woodway Lodge	<5
Asher Care Ltd	<5
Aspire Health and Care Ltd (Chilwell House)	<5
Blackmoor Croft Health Care Ltd	<5

Bryn Irfon - Accomplish Group Ltd	<5
Castel Froma - Royal	<5
Cateswell Court - Accomplish	<5
Cow Lees Care Home	<5
Darwin Court	<5
Dignus - Highcroft House	<5
Dignus Health Care - 39 School Lane	<5
Dignus Health Care - Elm Road	<5
Dukeries Healthcare - The Ridings	<5
Eden Place Mental Health Nursing Home	<5
Gainsborough Hall	<5
Guys Cross Nursing Home	<5
Hilltop House - Oakleaf Group	<5
Homes Together Limited	<5
Individual Care Services - Ward Grove	<5
Inspire Neuro Care Ltd	<5
Lilbourne Court Nursing Home	<5
Longhurst Group Ltd - Derwent Road	<5
Merevale House - 164 Coleshill Road	<5
Merevale House Residential Home	<5
Midway Care Limited - 2 Alcott Lane	<5
Moultrie Road - Rethink	<5
Regard Partnership - Ashley Phoenix Home	<5
Regard Partnership - Fosse Bank House	<5
Richmond Bede Village	<5
Royal Leamington Spa Nursing Home	<5
Town Thorns - BEN	<5
Vestige Healthcare (Cedar Lodge)	<5
Voyage Care - Noire House	<5
Voyage Ltd - Rugely Road	<5

Yew Tree Lodge	<5
----------------	----

Question 10: A list of care providers you have used for new placements for Learning Disability and/or mental health supported living care between 1 January 2021 and 31 October 2021 and the number of placements they have received in that period.

Bright Secure Future	<5
Fine Futures Limited	<5
Fitzroy - Baptist Close	<5
Individual Care Service	<5
Life Path Trust Ltd - Walsgrave Road	<5
Montague Court	<5
Real Life Options	<5